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CANCELLATION 8'! FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVI CE COHHISSION OF PA'i 
TELEPHONE CE>'TIFICAT£ FOR VIOLATION o:- RlTLE 25-4. 0161, 
I' .A.C., REGULATOR'! ASSESSMENT FEE:S; TELECOHHUNICATIONS 
COMPANIES 

DOCKET NO. -~loJI!If: · JEFFREY DEAN EMMING 
DOCKET NO. 981614•TC - ~IL'!S LOPEZ 
DOCKET NO. 981615-TC - ROBERT MICHAEL ALL£'! 
DOCKET NO. 981o16-TC - FAST LANES COHHUNICATION INC. 
DOCKET NO. 981617-TC - GERARD BEHAN 

AGENDA: 01/19/99 • REGUI..AA AGENDA • PROPOSED AGENC'i ACTION • 
INTERESTED PERSONS ~ PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL OATIS : NONE 

SP'ICIAL INS'l'RUC'UCitf8: NONE 

FILE HAMI AMD ~~ICitf: S:\PSC\CMU\MP\99161 3 . RCH 
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1. ) Docket 1991613-TC - Jeffrey Dean Emmlnq - This company 
obtained Certificate NUIIIber 551 S on 11/22/9'1 . The Division o f 
Administration aent the 1997 r~latory assessment fee (RAF) notice 
by cer titi<Jd mail. The Ui'lited States Postal Service (USPS) 
r eturned tho recelpt Which showed the AAF notice was siqned for and 
delivered on December 16, 1997. The Division o f Ad=J.nJ.st r ation 
notified staff by memorandum that this cocpany did not pay its 1997 
RAFs, p lus statutory penalties and interest for the year 1997. As 

o t Oocember 30, 1998, the COIIIPSDY haa not paid the paat duo UIOunt. 
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DOcKET NOS. 9816l~C, 981614-TC, 981615-TC, 41tt616-TC, 981617-TC 
DATE: JANUARY 7, 1999 

QIIQ!UION Of ISS!JIS 

ISSUE 1: Should the co-hdon impose a $500 tine or cancel the 
pay telephone ~rtiticates issued to each company listed on page 5 
tor apparent violation of Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative 
Code, Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications COmpanie,;? 

B&CXJIIINQliUON: Yes. The Coaiisaion should impose a $500 fin11 or 
cancel each CO=Pany'a cert ificate as listed on page 5 i t the tine 
and the requlatory asses ... nt tees, including statutory penalties 
and interest, are not received by the Commission within five 
business days a f ter the conclusion ot the 21 day protest period. 
The tine should be paid to the Florida Public Servi ce Commission 
and forwarded to th~ Office o f the Comptroller tor deposit in the 
State General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida 
Statutes. If the c tssion's Order is not pr~~eated and the t ine 
and regulatory assessment fees, including statutory penalties and 
interest, are not received, the pay telephone certificate numbers 
listed on page 5 should be canceled with an effective date of 
December 31, 1998. (Isler) 

STAlf NP'J8I8: Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
requires the payment of requlatory assessment fees by January 30 of 
the subsequent year tor telec~unications companies, and provides 
for penalties and interest as outlined in section 350.113, Florida 
Statutes, tor any delinquent amounts. 

Staff was notified by the Division or Administratio~ that each 
of the pay telephone providers listed on page 5 had not paid thei r 
l 997 requlatory assessment fees, plus statutory penal ties and 
interest. Therefore, the ooapanies have failed to comply with Rule 
25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, Requla~ory Assessment Fees; 
Telecommunications Companies. 

Accordingly, staff recoauDends that the Commission assess a 
$500 fine tor failure to comply with the Commission rules or cancel 
the companies respective cer tificate numbers if the t ine and the 
regulatory assessment fees, along with statutory penalties and 
interest, are not paid within tive business days after the 
conclusion of the 21 day protest period . The fine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Commission and forwarded to tho 
Office of the Comptroller f or deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant t o Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes. It the 
Commission's Orde: is not protested and the tine and requlatory 
assessment tees, includinq statutory penalties and interest, are 
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DOCKET Nos. 98161Jitc, 981614-Tc, 981615-rc. ~616-rc, 98 1611-Tc 
OAT£: JJUroAR'I 11 1999 

not received, the certi f icate numbers listed on pa9e 5 should be 
canc eled with an effective date of December 31, 1998. 

I SSQI 2 ; Should the se dockets be c l osed? 

SED I IDQlATIQN; Yes, if no perso n whose substantial interests a r e 
affected t iles a protest withJn 21 days o f the issuance date of the 
Order, the Order will became tina.l. Upon payment of the fines and 
fees, or cancellation of the certificate, these dockets should be 
closed. A protest in one docket should not prevent the action in 
a separate docket f r om becominq final. (Miller) 

STAFF ANN.XSIS ; Whether starr • s recommendation on Issue 1 h 
approved or denied , the result will be a proposed aqency action 
ocdor. I t no timely protest to the proposed aqency action is filed 
within 21 days ot the date of issuance of the Order, these dockets 
shou ld be closed upon po}'lllant of the fines and tees, or upon 
cancellation o f the certificates. A protest in one docket should 
not prevent the action in a separate docket fr~ becominq final. 
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• ooCKET NOS. 98161. C, 981614- TC, 98161 5-TC, . 616-TC, 981617-TC 
DATE: JANUARY 7, 1999 

I?QGJSliT NO. PI\?YlPIB CI!Bl'l UCA,TG NQ e 8Ab 
,,, I 

9816ll-1'C JeCCrey Dean r--tnq 5515 1991 19t1 

981614· 1'C Noarllya LOpu 5519 a n 19t1 

98 1615-TC !~<>bert K1eb.,.l Alley 5520 1997 19t1 

98 1616· 1'C F&at t.enea Co-tantcatton tnc. 5521 Uf7 lU1 

981611·1'C Gerard hban 552) 1991 19!01 
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